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No. 60, A.] 	 [Published July 26, 1919. 
CHAPTER 644. 

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money named therein to Ellen 
M. Bowers for injuries received at the state fairgrounds in 
September, 1910. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to 

Ellen M. Bowers, the sum of three thousand dollars, for injuries 
received by her while attending the state fair, held at the state 
fair grounds, in September, 1910; provided that this appropria-
tion shall be in full of all claims of said Ellen M. Bowers against 
the state in connection with said accident. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pul) 
lication. 

Approved July 22, 1919. 

No. 616, S.] 	 [Published July 26, 1919. 
CHAPTER 645. 

AN ACT to repeal Chapter 376, laws of 1919, entitled "An Act 
to appropriate One Thousand dollars for the special committee 
created by joint resolution No. 29, S., to investigate the meth-
ods of doing business in this state by the International Har-
vester Company. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Chapter 376, laws of 1919, is hereby repealed. 
SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-. 

lication. 
Approved July 22, 1919. 

No. 605, S.] 	 [Published July 26, 1919. 
CHAPTER 646. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (5) of section 40.47 of the statutes, 
relating to establishment of union free high schools; and to 
validate action heretofore taken in the creation of union free 
high schools. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (5) of section 40.47 is amended to 

read: (40.47) (5) In all cases the vote shall be by ballot, and 
the ballots shall be written or printed "For Union Free High 
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School" and "Against Union Free High School." The proposal 
shall not be deemed adopted unless a majority of the electors 
• • • voting in the territory outside of the village and a 
majority of the electors • • • voting in the village shall 
vote for the union free high school. 

SECTION 2. All steps or proceedings heretofore had or taken 
in forming or creating any union free high school district are 
hereby validated. Provided this act shall not affect any district 
or districts where an action or actions are pending at the date 
of the passage and publication of this act, questioning the legality 
of the establishment of union free high schools. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 22, 1919. 

No. 336, S.] 	 [Published July 26, 1919. 

CHAPTER 647. 
AN ACT to repeal subsection (2) of section 20.59 and to amend 

subsection (1) of section 20.59, relating to the appropriation 
for the dairy and food commissioner. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 20.59 of the statutes is 

repealed. 
SEcTiox 2. Subsection (1) of section 20.59 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (20.59) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, 
• • • 1919, • • • seventy-five thousand • • • dol-
lars, for the execution of his functions. Of this there is allottei 
to said commissioner and superintendent an annual salary of 
three thousand dollars. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1919. 
Approved July 22, 1919. 

No. 215, S.] 	 [Published July 26, 1919. 

CHAPTER 648. 
AN ACT to provide for a memorial history of the part taken 

by the state of Wisconsin and its citizens in the war between 
the United States of America and the empires of 'Germany and 
Austria, and making appropriations. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, r( presented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The governor, the superintendent of the state 

historical society, the adjutant general, and three citizens to be 


